Loss for the year – – – –
Exchange differences on net investment

in subsidiary undertaking – – – 118,526
Net issue of shares to Employee

Benefit Trust 27 60,833 58,863 – –
Net sale of shares from Employee

Benefit Trust 27 – 161,837 – –
Accrued cash equivalent of share

options receivable by NOMAD 19 – – – –
Accrued cash equivalent of share

options cancelled by NOMAD 19 – – – –
5555 5555 5555 5555

Balance at 30 September 2008 1,155,824 239,670 – (737,690)
5555 5555 5555 5555
5555 5555 5555 5555

The notes on pages 26 to 50 form part of these financial statements.

Page 23

IMPAX GROUP PLC

Treasury Other Retained
shares reserve earnings Total

Note £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 October 2006 (148,801) 487,355 (7,518,037) 4,421,641

Profit for the year before restatement 243,517
Effect of restatement 206,061

5555

Profit for the year after restatement – – 449,578 449,578
Net issue of shares to Employee

Benefit Trust before restatement 27 357,000
Effect of restatement (206,061)

5555

Net issue of shares to Employee
Benefit Trust after restatement (18,970) 150,939 – 170,689

Exchange differences on net investment
in subsidiary undertaking – – – (142,033)

Cancellation of deferred shares and
share premium account 19 – – 7,451,589 –

Transfer from special reserve to
retained earnings 19 – – 3,788,477 –

Accrued cash equivalent of share
options receivable by NOMAD – 50,004 – 50,004

5555 5555 5555 5555

Balance at 30 September 2007 (restated) (167,771) 688,298 4,171,607 4,949,879
Profit for the year – – 112,532 112,532
Exchange differences on net investment

in subsidiary undertaking – – – 118,526
Net issue of shares to Employee

Benefit Trust 27 (58,863) 199,967 – 260,800
Net sale of shares from Employee

Benefit Trust 27 4,562 (3,077) – 163,322
Accrued cash equivalent of share

options receivable by NOMAD 19 – 33,336 – 33,336
Accrued cash equivalent of share

options cancelled by NOMAD 19 – (100,007) – (100,007)
5555 5555 5555 5555

Balance at 30 September 2008 (222,072) 818,517 4,284,139 5,538,338
5555 5555 5555 5555
5555 5555 5555 5555

The notes on pages 26 to 50 form part of these financial statements.

IMPAX GROUP PLC

Page 24

CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENT
Year ended 30 September 2008

2008 2007

Note £ £

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating profit 3,575,616 1,611,242

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment 45,631 16,715
Amortisation of intangible assets 21,355 5,998
Revaluation of investment 38,617 (40,251)
Profit on sale of investments (46,846) –
Share-based transactions 632,488 407,004

[…]

position against the requirements of the Group to meet investment programmes and corporate
overheads. The working capital position of the Group at the balance sheet date is as follows:

2008 2007

£ £

Trade and other receivables 2,161,714 1,729,930
Cash and cash equivalents 7,028,619 4,553,654
Trade and other payables (4,180,765) (2,965,815)

5555 5555

Working capital position 5,009,568 3,317,769
5555 5555
5555 5555

Interest rate risk

The Group has interest bearing assets, but no such liabilities. Interest bearing assets include cash
balances that earn interest at a floating rate and two loan notes earning interest at a fixed rate.

At the balance sheet date the Group had the following significant financial assets exposed to
variable interest rate risk.

£

Cash and cash equivalents
At 30 September 2008 7,028,619

5555
5555

At 30 September 2007 4,553,684
5555
5555

Page 46

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
Year ended 30 September 2008

IMPAX GROUP PLC

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity of post-tax profit to a 0.5% absolute
change in interest rates, assuming all other variables are held constant.

Effect on post-tax profit

2008 2007

£ £

Interest rates up 0.5% 22,245 15,155
Interest rates down 0.5% (22,245) (15,155)

5555 5555
5555 5555

Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The Directors consider there to be no difference between the carrying value of the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities and their fair value.

Financial assets and liabilities by category

Fair value

through profit Loans and

and loss receivables Other

£ £ £

2008
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – – 7,028,619
Trade and other receivables – – 2,161,714
Other financial assets – 1,293,289 –
Investments 2,994,501 13,567 11,344

5555 5555 5555

Total financial assets 2,994,501 1,306,856 9,201,677
5555 5555 5555
5555 5555 5555

Financial liabilities